

## DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY DHANAMANJURI UNIVERSITY, MANIPUR

## **NOTICE FOR PRE-PhD ENTRANCE TEST**

Imphal, 11th February, 2025

No.3/DMU/SOC-DBS/PhD/2025: In accordance with the resolutions taken by the members of the Department Board of Studies (DBS), Department of Sociology, Dhanamanjuri University, Manipur in its meeting held on 11/02/2025, it is to notify for information to all concerned that the Qualifying Entrance Test for admission to the Pre-PhD programme in Sociology for the academic session 2024-25 at Dhanamanjuri University, Manipur will be held as per the schedule/information given below:

## A. Qualifying Entrance Test/QET (Written)

1. Date of qualifying entrance test: : 20<sup>th</sup> February, 2025

2. Full marks : 100 Marks

3. Question types :a. Multiple choice questions(MCQs) :80 Marks

:b. Descriptive questions :20 Marks

4. Number of MCQs : 40 (each question carries 2 marks)

5. Number of descriptive questions : 02 (10 marks each)

6. Duration of Test
7. Venue of Test
8. Issue of Admit Cards
2.00 hours (10.00 AM to 12.00 Noon)
9. Department of Sociology, DMU, Manipur
9. 12<sup>th</sup> Feb. to 17<sup>th</sup> Feb. 2025 (during office hours)

- B. The Qualifying Entrance Test (QET) will be based on the syllabus of the postgraduate level.
- C. The QET qualifying marks will be 50% of the full marks.
- D. The QET is a qualifying test only and marks secured in the QET shall not be considered for final selection.
- E. The qualified candidates in the QET will appear at the seminar/interview/viva-voce for admission to the Pre-PhD programme.
- F. The date for the seminar/interview/viva-voce will be notified later.
- G. The final selection of candidates for admission to the Pre-PhD programme shall be based on the total marks secured in the seminar/interview/viva-voce.
- H. The number of seats for admission to the Pre-PhD programme shall be subject to the qualifying marks secured by the candidates in the seminar/interview/viva-voce.

Copy to

1. PS to the VC, DMU

2. Registrar, DMU

- 3. Controller of Exam. DMU
- 4. Finance Officer, DMU
- 5. Dean, School of Social Sciences, DMU
- 6. Web-Master (to upload this notice on the University website)
- 7. Members (DBS)
- 8. Notice Board
- 9. Guard file.

(Prof. S. Sakhitombi Devi)

Head

Department of Sociology DMU, Manipur

Dr. S. Sakkitombi Devi HOD Department of Sociology